
F No.24-241201 4-U.Policy (APIGC&U-Gen)
Government of lndia

Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Higher Education

(U. Policy Section)

Room No. 537-C Wing
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi1 10001

Dated: 21"1 June, 2018

To

The PrinciPal Accounts Officer,
Principal Accounts Office'
Ministry of Human Resource Development'
Department of Higher Education,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.

Sub:- Release of Grants to Andhra Pradesh as 1"t installment of lnfrastructure Grants to

rscorr"g".andlUniversityunderRashtriyaUchchatarShikshaAbhiyan(RUSA).

(!i*q iqry irir{!r)
(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAYAN)qlt rfu/Uad€. S.ci.tary'

.ntr rrlrrlcovt. ot Indta
!r. d. F. E rRlMtn. ot H, R. D.
slrr fim Ftirr/O/o Htghe. Edn.

rrd fi50/New oathi

Sir,

lamdirectedtorefertotheapprovalofthecompetentauthoritytoreleaseanamount
of Rs.,l5pO,O6,OOO/- (Rupees iitt""n Crot" Only) as 1't installment of lnfrastructure Grants

to'iS Cdff"g"" and i University at the central: iiate share of 60:40 to be incurred to the

bi"i; 
-c-;G;rent of AndhrJ iradesh under Rashtriva Uchchatar Shiksha.. Abhivan

/Rltsa\ under the initiative under reference, the Central Government shall provide

:;;i;;"" il th; dir1" G;;;rnments for various components, which are mentioned as per

the guidelines under RUSA.

2. ln accordance with the instructions of the Department of Expenditure, Ministry of

Finance, Government ot rnoi"Ju'ia" i.d.Ho.sZpSOf5/20'15 Dated 28s October, 2015 for

General Category StatJs,' 
--tne 

funding- . pattern is revised to 60:40'

Andhra Pradesh "or". 
,n-i". the General bategory States' The '1't installment of

tnfrastructure Grants to 15 C;iL;;i; ni.s,oo,oo,ooo7-.and 1 Universitv is Rs'6'00'00'000/-'

Further installments of the ,i["-aiion 
"nalr 

be released by the Ministry only after the state

Government concerned |."r""rL. it, committed share towards non-recurring expenditure and

recuning grants, besides ,rnrl"lon ot the utilisation certificate by the state in respect of

the installment of the Central grant released'

3.Thesanctionisissuedinexerciseofthepowersdelegated.toMinistriesunderD-FPR'
isze, ". 

,-nl-"nJeo tro. tirJ io tir". Auou" giants are being released in accordance with

the pattern of Assistance 
"ppior"O-U, 

tn" Miiistry of FinancL, Government of lndia. lt is

atso certified that this S"n"t,5n-itGini issued in ionformity with the rules and principles of

the scheme.

4. On receipt of sanction letter' the Principal Accounts Officer may issue an advice to

the Reserve Bank of rnoia iLeniii Accounts'^section), Nagpur for affording credit of the

sanctioned amount to tn" o"i"*" ot th" strt" Government. 
-The 

Principal Accounts officer

may forward a copy of tn" ,J,i"" to the Accountant General and Finance Department of the

state covernment as weil ;; 6rA;;, Higher Education of the state with a copy to the

undersiqned. The state witt GLn trinster th-ese amounts to the RUSA bank account of state

iiig-h;'E;r""tio" Council (sHEC) d^^,-i.J.- +l^u"dz-
rar .16. t g



5 The grant-in-aid is subject to adjustment on the basis of audited statement of
accounts of Andhra Pradesh. Further, the accounts of Andhra Pradesh SHEC in so far as
it relates to grants-in-aid will be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit
both; by the Comptroller & Auditor General of lndia or by any other designated by him and
lnternal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Human Resource
Development, Department of Higher Education, whenever it is called upon to do so.

6. The amount is debitable to the following three Heads of Demand No.S8-Department
of Higher Education:

l. Rs.11,62,50,000/- (General) from : Major Head 360.1 Grants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 101- Central Assistance/Share,
33-National Education Mission : Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA),
03- Rashtriya Uchchatar shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 3s-Grants for creation
of capital assets, of the financial year 201g-.19.

ll Rs.2,25,00,000/- (SC) from : Major Head 3601 Grants_in_aid to State
Government, 06- centraly Sponsored schemes 7g9- speciar component pran' for schedured castes, 33- Nationar Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar
Sh1lsha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) _

MUSK, 3s-Grants for creation of capitar assets, of the financiar yeaizot a-r s.

lll. Rs.1,12,50,000/- (ST) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in_aid to State
Government, 06- centrafly sponsored schemes 796- Tribar Area sub plan, 33-
Nationar Education Misslon: Rashtriya Uchchatar shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03-
Rashtriya Uchchatar shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Granis foi creation of
capital assets, of the financial year 2O1g_19.

7. Accordingly, I am directed to convey the sanction of the president to release anamount of Rs.l 1,52,50,000/- (Rupees Eleven crore sixty Two Lakh Fifty rhousanoonly) as the General component of the 1"t Installment ;f lnfrastructure Grants to 15
colleges and _'l- University at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the
Government of Andhra Pradesh, under Rashtriya Uchchatar shiksha Abhiyan tnusni.
8. The Expenditure of Rs.'r r,62,s0,000/- (Rupees Ereven crore sixty Two Lakh FiftyThousand only) wilr be debited to Demand t to.sg-Department of Higheieducation from:Major Head 360'r Grants-in-aid to state Government, 06- centrafly 

-Spor.oi"J 
slr,"ru"

10 1- central Assistance/share, 33-National Education Mission : nasntriya 
- 

ucncnatar
shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashrriya uchchatar shiksha Abhiyan eus-el-_nusx' ss_Grants for creation of capital assets, ofihe financial year 20.1g_19.

9. A certificate of actuar utirization of the grants received, for the purpose for which itwas received, shourd be submitted to the Miniitry within 12 months oi tne ctosuies oi tnefinancial year.

]9 The grant has been sanctioned in accordance with the pattern approved by theMinistry of Finance and is in conformity with the rules and principles ot itre scheniu asapproved by the Ministry of Finance.

11. Necessary Sanction lD has been generated.

issues with the concunence of lntegrated Finance Division,s Dy.
2018 and funds certified by the tF I Section vide their Oy.tto.Z+Olte_

k^i,Lr UJ".,r^"*^ui fl;t'
12. This sanction
No.1673, dated 08.06
lF.l dated 20.06.2018

(rirrftc Eqrr vrqq)
(SANJEEV xurr,rla ranaiaxt

rrrrr (Etlundor Secretary,
rnvn qll rRlcovt. ot t^.riarr. ri. tL T.rr.r.t,/Min. ot H. R. D-irElrl ni. ftqr,t,/o/o Htah€r Ed;-,g Ei+,/New De_ihr



13. The Name of the Colleges for which the infrastructure grants have been issued are
as follows:

mount in Rs

14. The Name of the University for which the lnfrastructure Grants has been issued is as
follows:

in Rs.

1

2

3
4

Yours faithfully,

Sa"^+'U- d.lah.An d-t 1l.a6,tB (|

(Sanjeev Kumar Narayan)
Under Secretarv to Govt. of lndia

,"^[]Sffi^ffionr- ilr ifta./Undct Scctctary

The Disbursins and Drawins officer (Grant-in-aid), Departr*ffiffifftb0,1fi-&,,f.
The Principal Secretary lHisner Education), Dept. bt ni$ffii g&EffiffiiXSii.="61
Andhra Pradesh.
Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh.
The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh.

S. No Name of Gollege 1"t lnstallment of Central
Share released

1 VRS & YRS College Chirala, Prakasam 60,00,000/-

2 Shree Velagapudi Ramakrishna Memorial
College, Guntur

60,00,000/-

3 Duvvuru Ramanammma Womens College,
Nellore

60,00,000/-

4 N.B.K.R.Science & Arts College, Nellore 60,00,000/-

5 Jagarlamudi Kuppuswamy Choudary
College, Guntur

60,00,000i-

6 Jmj College For Women, Tenali, Guntur

7
Sri Y N College Autonomous, West

Godavari
60,00,000/-

I KVR, KVR & MKR College, Guntur 60,00,000/-

Bhagawan Sri Satyasai Baba Degree
Colleqe, Guntur

60,00,000/-I
MVN JS & RVR College Of Arts And
Science, East Godavari

60,00,000/-10

11 S.V.K.P & Dr.K.S. Raju Arts & Science
College, West Godavari

60,00,000/-

12 V.S.M. College, East Godavari 60,00,000/-

Sri B. Veera Reddy College, Badvel, YSR
Kadapa

60,00,000/-13

14 Mrs. A.V.N.College, Visakhapatnam 60,00,000/-

15 Sri Sai Baba National Degree College,
Anantapur

60,00,000/-

9,00,00,000/-Total

Sl. No. Name of the University 1"'lnstallment of
GentralShare

released
1 Sri Padmavati Mahila Visvavidyalayam, Chittoor 6,00,00,000/-

Total 6,00,00,000/-

60,00,000/-



I

R

b
7

The Director General of Audit, Central Expenditure, AGCR Building, New Delhi.

lF.l Section with reference to their Dy. No.240l18-lF.l dated 20.06.2018.
IFD /Sanction folder

Ia^<'igip"*
Sanjeev Kumar Narayan)

Under Secretarv to Govt. of lndia(riEllq Eqli tltcrqq)
(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAYAN)
' {tt qfr!,/u.der sacr.l.ry

rlfi rtlrtt,/Govt' of tndls
tr. ti. i. qtttq,/Mln. ol H. R. O,
R!!t flrsr fufiq,/o/o High€r Edn.

tl eir{'/Nsw oolhl



F .No.24-241201 4-U.Policy (APIGC&U-SC)
.Government of lndia

Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Higher Education

(U Policy_S.ection)

Room No. 537-C Wing
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-1 10001

Dated: 21"rJune, 2018

To

The Principal Accounts Officer,
Principal Accounts Office,
Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Higher Education,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-1 1 0001 .

Sub:- Release of Grants to Andhra Pradesh as 'l"r installment of Infrastructure Grants to
'15 Colleges and 1 University under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the approval of the competent authority to release an amount
of Rs.i5,00,00,000! (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) as l"tinstallment of lnfrastructure Grants
to 15 Colleges and 1 University at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the
State Government of Andhra Pradesh under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan
(RUSA). Under the initiative under reference, the Central Government shall provide
assistance to the State Govemments for various components, which are mentioned as per

the guidelines under RUSA-

2. ln accordance wilh the instructions of the Department of Expenditure, Ministry of
Finance, Government of lndia, vide D.O.No.32IPSO/FS/2015 Dated 28rh October, 2015 for
General Category States, the funding pattern is revised to 60:40.
Andhra Pradesh comes under the General Category States. The 1st installment of
lnfrastructure Grants to 15 Colleges is Rs.9,00,00,000/- and 1 University is Rs.6,00,00,0001.
Further installments of the allocation shall be released by the Ministry only after the State
Government concerned releases its committed share towards non-recurring expenditure and
recurring grants, besides submission of the Utilisation Certificate by the State in respect of
the installment of the Central grant released.

3. The sanction is issued in exercise of the powers delegated to Ministries under DFPR,
'1978, as amended from time to time. Above grants are being released in accordance with
the pattern of Assistance approved by the Ministry of Finance, Government of lndia. lt is

also certified that this Sanction is being issued in conformity with the rules and principles of
the scheme.

4. On receipt of sanclion letter, the Principal Accounts Officer may issue an advice to
the Reserve Bank of lndia (Central Accounts Section), Nagpur for affording credit of the
sanctioned amount to the balance of the State Government. The Principal Accounts Officer
may foruard a copy of the advice to the Accountant General and Finance Department of the
State Government as well as Director, Higher Education of the State with a copy to the
undersigned- The State will then transfer these amounts to the RUSA bank account of State
Higher Education Council (SHEC). "rrlrer

(ti\fiq Eqrv Tvrqq)
(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAYAN'Iqtr rth,/Undar Sccrrtary'

rra qttr!/covt. ot tndia
Er. d. A. {rtivMtn. o, H. R. D.rrlBr fi,tan ElyrrrlD/o Hiohsr Edn.T{ ffi/New D6ihi



5. The grant-in-aid is subject to adjustment on the basis of audited statement of

accounts of Andhra Pradesh. Further, the accounts of Andhra Pradesh SHEC in so far as

it relates to grants-in-aid will be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit

both; by the bomptroller & Auditor General of lndia or by any other designated by him and

lnternai audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Human Resource

Development, Department of Higher Education, whenever it is called upon to do so.

6. The amount is debitable to the following three Heads of Demand No.S8-Department

of Higher Education:

l. Rs.I1,62,50,000/- (General) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State

Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 101- Central Assistance/Share,
33-National Education tr/ission : Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA),

03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants for creation
of capital assets, of the financial year 2018-19.

ll. Rs.2,25,00,000/- (SC) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State

Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 789- Special Component Plan

for Scheduled Castes, 33- National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar
Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -

MUSK, 3$-Grants for creation of capital assets, of the financial year 2018-19.

lll. Rs.1,12,50,000/- (ST) from:Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State

Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 796- Tribal Area Sub Plan, 33-
National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03-
Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants for creation of
capital assets, of the financial year 2Q18-19.

7. Accordingly, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President to release an

amount of Rs.2,25,OO,OO0/- (Rupees Two Crore Twenty Five Lakh Only) as the SC
Component of the 1't installment of lnfrastructure Grants to 15 Colleges and 1 University at
the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the Government of Andhra Pradesh,
under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

8. The Expenditure of Rs.2,25,00,000/- (Rupees Two Grore Twenty Five Lakh Only)
will be debited to Demand No.S8-Department of Higher Education from : Major Head 3601

Grants-in-aid to State Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 789- Special
Component Plan for Scheduled Castes, 33- National Education Mission: Rashtriya
Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -
MUSK, 35-Grants for creation of capital assets, of the financial year 2018-19.

9. A certificate of actual utilization of the grants received, for the purpose for which it
was received, should be submitted to the Ministry within 12 months of the closures of the
financial year.

10. The grant has been sanctioned in accordance with the pattern approved by the
Ministry of Finance and is in conformity with the rules and principles of the scheme as

approved by the Ministry of Finance.

11. Necessary Sanction lD has been generated.

12. This sanction issues with the concurrence of lntegrated Finance Division's Dy.

No.1673, dated 08.06.2018 and funds certified by the lF lSection vide their Dy.No.240l18-
lF.l dated 20.06.2018. *r*li; dJr,t sr*<,-tri.&6,1( o

-- (ni!ftc ; -=r"-,(SANJEEv KUMAR NaRaierv)qlr ry&a,/Uncte. Sec.eraiv'
r.Iltlr rl'rlrIq/GoVt. o, lndia

m. d. E qaae/M6, o, H, R. D.gqc-{ fitrcil Aq;q,/Oto xigt;i Eo;.
=rd Et*7Nsry p6lh1



13. The Name of the Colleges forwhich the infrastructure grants have been issued are
as follows:

ount in Rs

14. The Name of the University for which the lnfrastructure Grants has been issued is as

follows:
nt in Rs.

Yours faithfully,

,lw.-it^r, d.l"',g"/6-
'r.1.06. 16 u

(Sanieev Kumar NaraYan)
U n de r s""."kffigo*ff*\m^x,i

'T"%r3;1,:::fi:il',

TheDisbursingandDrawingofficer(Grant-in-aid),Departmfiffitffi;.
The Principal Secretary (Higher Education), Dept. of Higher Edffit{ony Stit. of
Andhra Pradesh.
Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh.
The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh.

1

2

3
4

1"t lnstallment of Central
Share releasedS. No. Name of College

VRS & YRS College Chirala, Prakasam 60,00,000/-1

Shree Velagapudi Ramakrishna Memorial
Colleqe, Guntur

60,00,000/-2

60,00,000/-3 Duvvuru Ramanammma Womens College,
Nellore
N.B.K.R.Science & Arts College, Nellore 60,00,000/-4

Jagarlamudi Kuppuswamy Choudary
College, Guntur

60,00,000/-5

60,00,000/-Jmj College For Women, Tenali, Gunturb

60,00,000/-7
Sri Y N College Autonomous, West

Godavari

60,00,000/-KVR, KVR & MKR College, Guntur8

Bhagawan Sri Satyasai Baba Degree
College, Guntur

60,00,000/-I

60,00,000/-10 MVN JS & RVR College Of Arts And
Science, East Godavari

60,00,000/-11 S.V.K.P & Dr.K.S. Raju Arts & Science
College, West Godavari

60,00,000/-V.S.M. College, East Godavari12

60,00,000/-13 Sri B. Veera Reddy College, Badvel, YSR
Kadapa

60,00,000/-Mrs. A.V.N.College, Visakhapatnam14

60,00,000/-Sri Sai Baba National Degree College,
Anantapur

15

9,00,00,000/-Total

1"t lnstallment of
GentralShare

released

Name of the UniversitySl. No.

6,00,00,000/-1 Sri Padmavati Mahila Visvavidyalayam, Chittoor

6,00,00,000/-Total



E

6
7

The Director General of Audit, Central Expenditure, AGCR Building, New Delhi.

lF.l Section with reference to their Dy.No.240l18-lF.l dated 20.06.2018
IFD /Sanction folder.

t *-.,';r-^ dlhAe",{r-
)-r . eg, tg o

Sanjeev Kumar Narayan)
Under Secretarv to Govt. of lndia

(wiflt gqR -rvrqq)
(SANJEEV XUMAR NARAYAN)qcr Bfr!./undc, gacreta.y

.llttt lErrrrvcovt. o, lndtEir. {. t rirrrclMtn. o, H. R. O.Bqrr Frfi EFrn/D/o High€r Edn.rl ffi/N€w O.rhi



F.No.24-24t2014-U Policy (APIGC&U-ST)
Government of lndia

Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Higher Education

(U. PoliW_Section)

Room No. 537-C Wing
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 1 1000'l

Dated: 21"rJune, 20'18

To

The PrinciPal Accounts Officer,
Principal Accounts Offi ce,
Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Higher Education,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-l1 000'l .

sub:- Release of Grants to Andhra Pradesh as 1"t installment of Infrastructure Grants to

rscorr"g"'andlUniversityunderRashtriyaUchchatarShikshaAbhiyan(RUSA).

Sir,

lamdirectedtorefertotheapprovalofthecompetentauthoritytoreleaseanamount
of Rs.l5,00,00,000! (Rupees Fifteen Grore Only) as l"tinstallment of lnfrastructure Grants

to iS Coff"g"t and i University at the central: itate share of 60:40 to be incurred to the

bt"i" cor"]rnrent of Andhra pradesh under Rashtriya uchchatar shiksha.. Abhiyan

tiUSnl. 
- 

U"J"r the initiative under reference, the Central Government shall provide

i..i.irii"" to the State Governments for various components, which are mentioned as per

the guidelines under RUSA.

2. ln accordance with the instructions of the Department of Expgnditure, Ministry of

iinrn"", Co*rnment of rnOia, vije O.O.N..3ZPSO/FS/2015 Dated 28s October, 2015 for

d;;' Category Statei, the funding- pattern is revised to 60:40'

Andhra pradesh 
"or", 

,nOLr the General bategory States. The 1"t installment of

infi"rt*.tur" crants to rS CoiLles is Rs.9,00,00,000/- and 1 University is Rs'6'00,00,000/"

iurttrer instattments of the 
"tlo.'"tion 

shall be released by the Ministry only after the State

Cou"inr"nt concerned releaies its committed share towards non-recurring expenditure and

i";;;;r;;;G, besides ,runlL.ion of the utitisation certificate by the State in respect of

the installment of the Central grant released'

3.ThesanctionisissuedinexerciseofthepowersdelegatedtoMinistriesunderDFPR'
ibZe, ", 

arenOed from time io iir"- nOor" giants are.being released in accordance with

the pattern of Assistance ,ppior"J-U, the Mi;istry of Finance, Government of lndia. lt is

also certified that this san"tiJn-iiGini iisued in ionformity with the rules and principles of

the scheme.

4. On receipt of sanction letter, the Principal Accounts Officer may issue an advice to

the Reserve Bank of rnaia ibeniiai nicounts' Section), Nagpur for affording credit of the

sanctioned amount to ttre oaiance of tn" st"t" Government. The Principal Accounts officer

nl"v io*"ro a copy of the ,Jri"" to the Accountant General and Finance Department of the

si"i. bor"rn."nt'as well ", oire"tor, Higher Education of the state with a copy to the

,no"r"ign;. The state wirr tnen iranster th-ese amounts to the RUSA bank account of State

Higher Education Council (SHEC) *.,^;L' OJr+.a"ra-t et, o-a, lB o

,"&%i$il{t'
*:"S;WZgl,lil;'i3;

d ffi'/New Derhr



5. The granlin-aid is subject to adjustment on the basis of audited statement of
accounts of Andhra Pradesh. Further, the accounts of Andhra Pradesh SHEC in so far as
it relates to grants-in-aid will be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit
both; by the Comptroller & Auditor General of lndia or by any other designated by him and
lnternal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Human Resource
Development, Department of Higher Education, whenever it is called upon to do so.

6. The amount is debitable to the following three Heads of Demand No.S8-Department
of Higher Education:

Rs.l1,62,50,000/- (General) from . Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes '101- Central Assistance/Share,
33-National Education Mission : Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA),
03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants for creation
of capital assets, of the financial year 2018-1 9.

ll. Rs.2,25,00,000/- (SC) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in_aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 7g9- Special Component plan
for Scheduled castes, 33- Nationar Education Mission: Rashtriyi uchchatar
Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) _

MUSK, 35-Grants for creation of capital assets, of the financial yeai2ol g-t 9.

lll. Rs.1,{ 2,50,000/- (ST) from : Major Head 360.1 crants_in_aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 796- Tribal Area Sub plan, 33_
National Education Mission: Rashtriya uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03-
Rashtriya uchchatar shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants foi creation of
capital assets, of the financial yeat 2019-19.

7. Accordingly, I am directed to convey the sanction of the president to release an
amount of Rs.l 

'12,50,000/- 
(!.upees one crore Twelve Lakh Fifty Thousand only) as

the sc Gomponent of the 1st installment of lnfrastructure Grants io 1s colteges ana t
University at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the Government 

-of 
Andhra

Pradesh, under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

9, The Expenditure of Rs.i,12,S0,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twelve Lakh Fifty
Thousand only) will be debited to Demand No.Sg-Department of Higher Education from :
Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to state Government, 06- centrallyipon.or"J s"n"r""
796- Tribal Area Sub Plan, 33- National Education Mission: Rashtriya'Uchchatar shiksha
Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RusR; -14ugK, 3s-Grants for
creation of capital assets, of the financial year 201g-19.

9. A certificate of actual utilization of the grants received, for the purpose for which it
was received, should be submitted to the Miniatry within 12 months of the closures of the
financial year.

19. The grant has been sanctioned in accordance with the pattern approved by the
Ministry of Finance and is in conformity with the rules and principles ot ifie-"cn"ni" a.
approved by the Ministry of Finance.

11. Necessary Sanction lD has been generated.

12- This sanction issues with the concurrence of lntegrated Finance Division's Dy.
No.1673, dated 08.06.2018 and funds certified by the IF I s;ction vide their oy.rrlo.z+olra-lF.l dated 20.06.2018. q-nJ- OJ"agar.-

' Al . 06. lsu
,- ^ 

(tisfic grF {Tqq)
(EANJEEV KUMAR lnmial;rll lrltt/Undar gacratary..!E rrrrr/Govt. o, hdt.

#*;W#J."fli1;1"";.
rl fuFdn,/Nsw Os-rhi



13. The Name of the Colleges forwhich the infrastructure grants have been issued are
as follows:

ount in Rs

14. The Name of the University for which the lnfrastructure Grants has been issued is as
follows:

nt in Rs

1

2

3
4

Yours faithfully,

!rn;u- dJ"r,or ar ,fi6 ,t6'[e
(Sanjeev Kumar Narayan)

Under q€ovtqrfilndia
("#,*I,,."u,ll:ls#3li}'}

rnC rrqqr,/Goyt. o, lndla

The Disbursing and Drawing officer (Grant-in-aid), Departr,,&['#1ffi#3g",1fii&i.;
The Principal Secretary (Higrrer Education), Dept. of Higher t&F/dlCR "Gbvt. of
Andhra Pradesh.
Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh.
The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh.

Name of College 1"t lnstallment of Central
Share released

1 VRS & YRS College Chirala, Prakasam 60,00,000/-

2 Shree Velagapudi Ramakrishna Memorial
College, Guntur

60,00,000/-

3 Duvvuru Ramanammma Womens College,
Nellore

60,00,000/-

4 N.B.K.R.Science & Arts College, Nellore 60,00,000/-

Jagarlamudi Kuppuswamy Choudary
Colleqe, Guntur

60,00,000/-5

6 Jmj College For Women, Tenali, Guntur 60,00,000i-

60,00,000/-7
Sri Y N College Autonomous, West

Godavari

8 KVR, KVR & MKR College, Guntur 60,00,000/-

9 Bhagawan Sri Satyasai Baba Degree
Colleqe, Guntur

60,00,000/-

MVN JS & RVR College Of Arts And
Science, East Godavari

60,00,000/-10

60,00,000/-11 S.V.K.P & Dr.K.S. Raju Arts & Science
College, West Godavari

12 V.S.M. College, East Godavari 60,00,000/-

13 Sri B. Veera Reddy College, Badvel, YSR
Kadapa

60,00,000/-

14 Mrs. A.V.N.College, Visakhapatnam 60,00,000/-

15 Sri Sai Baba National Degree College,
Anantapur

60,00,000/-

9,00,00,000/-Tota!

1"t lnstallment of
Gentral Share

released

Sl. No. Name of the University

1 Sri Padmavati Mahila Visvavidyalayam, Chittoor 6,00,00,000/-

6,00,00,000/Total

S. No.



o
7

The Director General of Audit, Central Expenditure, AGCR Building, New Delhi.

lF.l Section with reference to their Dy.No.240118-lF.l dated 20.06.2018
IFD /Sanction folder.

fu,--i;r, ol"r,^*-
sa njeev,lr#;if.r;fEv" lr

under secretggi.to$v$$"lpdia
(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAYAN)
qtr frr,/uhders.crat.ry
{ti ltlrrvcovt, ol lndla

ir. (. E. il.tti!,/Min. ol H. R, D.
gE(r flrlrr fiFrrn,/O/o High€r Edn.

rJ ffi/New Derhi


